upon the 1997 decommissioning of steel-making facilities at Pretoria Works. The carrying amount at 31 December 2015 equalled R146 million
(2014: R179 million). The unexpired term of the contract is five years.

An onerous take-or-pay contract for burnt dolomite and coal fines sourced from PPC Ltd. The take-or-pay obligation arose historically due to
lower off-take on account of efficiency improvements and method changes. The carrying amount at 31 December 2015 equalled R40 million
(2014: R26 million).

Other
Vereeniging closure costs
In the current year, the Vaal Meltshop and parts of the Forge plants at Vereeniging Works were placed under care and maintenance. As a result, a
provision for voluntary severance packages of R35 million was recognised.

Other provisions decreased mainly due to the utilisation of the provision raised in 2014 for corporate restructure costs.

The sensitivity of the carrying amount of the obligations at 31 December 2015 in response to changes in key inputs is as follows:

Asset
retirement
obligations

Rm
Increase/
(decrease)

Environmental
remediation
obligations

Rm
Increase/
(decrease)

Onerous
contracts

Rm
Increase/
(decrease)

Carrying amount at 31 December 2015
% change in all cash flows
+10%  18  158  17
-10%  (18)  (158)  (17)

% change in cash flows in first five years
+10%  15  98  17
-10%  (15)  (98)  (17)

Basis point change in discount rate
+100 bps  (6)  (55)  (5)
-100 bps  6  55  5

Basis point change in discount rate in first five years
+100 bps  (4)  (16)  (6)
-100 bps  4  16  6

Notes to the group and company annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2015

ArcelorMittal South Africa Audited Annual Financial Statements 2015

Page 42

24. Deferred income tax liability
Deferred tax liabilities/(assets) arise from the following:

Temporary differences

Group

Property,
plant,

equipment
and

intangible
assets

Rm

Employee
costs

Rm
Provisions

Rm

Doubtful
debts

Rm

 Finance
lease

obligations
Rm

 Other
Rm

 Unused
tax losses

and credits
Rm

 Total
Rm

2015
Temporary differences
At the beginning of the year  3 153  (40)  (546)  (7)  (97)  (32)  (1 227)  1 204